## 508797783 10/04/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI542878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
David Randolph Forsyth	10/03/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	TAPP Mfg. Inc.
Street Address:	725 TCH Frontage Road
City:	Sicamous
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V0E 2V0

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	12104695

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6512223775

Email: tom@mnpatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Johnson and Phung PLLC
Address Line 1: One West Water Street

Address Line 2: Suite 285

Address Line 4: St. Paul, MINNESOTA 55107-2080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8131NAT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas Phung
SIGNATURE:	Thomas Phung
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=8131Nat Forsyth executed assignment#page1.tiff

PATENT 508797783 REEL: 069119 FRAME: 0603

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

Whereas, David Randolph Forsyth, residing in the city Sicamous and the Providence of British Columbia, Canada (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the entire right title and interest to U.S. Patent No. 12,104,695, titled CVT PRIMARY CLUTCH FOR OFF-ROAD VEHICLES:

And Whereas, TAPP Mfg. Inc. a corporation located at 725 TCH Frontage Road, Sicamous, BC, V0E 2V0 is desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00\*\*), and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention, and said U.S. Patent No. 12,104,695, titled CVT PRIMARY CLUTCH FOR OFF-ROAD VEHICLES, and any reissue or divisional thereof, including any and all foreign rights; said invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNEE shall, upon request but at no cost to ASSIGNOR, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to maintain and enforce said invention and said Letters Patent in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

In Testimony Whereof, I have set my hand and affix my seal, at
Sicamous State of BnHish Columbiathis 03 day of
October, 2024.
$\mathcal{L}$
David Randolph Forsyth
itate of British Columbia Canada ss:
Before me personally appeared said David Randolph Forsyth and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this O 3 day of CFOBEV2024
Notary Public
SEAU  My commission Expires:

**RECORDED: 10/04/2024** 

PATENT REEL: 069119 FRAME: 0604